
                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

  

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: August 10-11, 2011  

 Reference No.: 2.5f. 
 Information Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Steven Keck 
 Division Chief  
 Budgets 

 
Subject: INFORMATIONAL REPORTS – DELEGATED ALLOCATIONS 
 EMERGENCY G-11, SHOPP G-03-10 SAFETY, AND MINOR G-05-05 
 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
Since the period reported at the last California Transportation Commission (Commission) meeting, 
the California Department of Transportation (Department) allocated or sub-allocated: 

• $15,110,000 for 11 emergency construction projects, pursuant to the authority granted under 
Resolution G-11 (2.5f.(1)); 

• $12,211,000 for five safety projects, pursuant to the authority granted under Resolution  
G-03-10(2.5f.(3)); 

• $500,000 for one State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) Minor A 
project, pursuant to the authority granted under Resolution G-05-05 (2.5f.(4)). 

 
As of June 30, 2011, the Department has allocated or sub-allocated the following for 
Fiscal Year (FY) 2010-11: 

• $142,234,000 for 105 emergency construction projects. 
• $37,763,000 for 26 safety delegated projects. 
• $44,909,000 for 67 SHOPP Minor A projects. 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Commission, by Resolution G-11, as amended by Resolution G-00-11, delegated to the 
Department authority to allocate funds to correct certain situations caused by floods, slides, 
earthquakes, material failures, slip outs, unusual accidents or other similar events.   
 
This authority is operative whenever such an event: 
 

1. Places people or property in jeopardy. 
2. Causes or threatens to cause closure of transportation access necessary for: 

a. Emergency assistance efforts. 
b. The effective functioning of an area’s services, commerce, manufacture or 

agriculture. 
c. Persons in the area to reach their homes or employment. 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.5f. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION August 10-11, 2011 

 Page 2 of 2 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

3. Causes either an excessive increase in transportation congestion or delay, or an 
excessive increase in the necessary distances traveled. 

 
Resolution G-11 authorizes the Department to allocate funds for follow-up restoration projects 
associated with, and that immediately follow an emergency condition response project.  Resolution 
G-11 also requires the Department to notify the Commission, at their next meeting, whenever such 
an emergency allocation has been made. 
 
On March 30, 1994, the Commission delegated to the Department authority to allocate funds under 
Resolution G-11, as amended by Resolution G-00-11, for seismic retrofit projects.  This authority 
allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the next Commission meeting to receive an 
allocation. 
 
On March 28, 2001, the Commission approved Resolution G-01-10, as amended by Resolution  
G-03-10, delegating to the Department authority to allocate funds for SHOPP safety and pavement 
rehabilitation projects.  This authority allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the 
next Commission meeting to receive an allocation. 
 
Resolution G-05-05 authorizes the Department to sub-allocate funds for Minor projects.  At the June 
2010 meeting, the funding and project listing for the FY 2010-11 Lump Sum Minor Construction 
Program was approved by the Commission under Resolution FM-09-06.   
 
The SHOPP, as approved by the Commission, is a four-year program of projects with the total 
annual proposed expenditures limited to the biennial Commission approved Fund Estimate.  The 
Commission, subject to monthly reporting and briefings, has delegated to the Department the 
authority to amend programmed projects, the authority to allocate funds for safety projects, and the 
authority to allocate funds to emergency projects.  The Department uses prudent business practices 
to manage the combination of individual project cost increases and savings to meet Commission 
policies. 
 
In all cases, the delegated authority allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the 
next Commission meeting to receive an allocation. 
 
The Department has complied with the National Environmental Policy Act and the California 
Environmental Quality Act requirements in preparing these projects. 
 
Attachment 

 



CTC Financial Vote List August 10-11, 2011 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 4 
 

Project# 
Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

Location 
Project Description 
Allocation History

PPNO 
Program/Year 
Project ID 

Adv. Phase 
EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5f.          Informational Report – Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1))  

1 
$110,000 

 
Humboldt 

01U-Hum-169 
28.1/28.2 

 

 
Near Myers Flat, from 0.3 mile to 0.4 mile west of Rube Ranch 
Creek Bridge.  On December 29, 2010, following heavy rain 
throughout December, the roadway became saturated and 
failed at this location.  Initial allocation was to provide traffic 
control as necessary; stabilize roadway slope; reconstruct 
roadway fill, side slopes and shoulders; and repair drainage 
system.  This supplemental is necessary to repair additional 
damage caused by March 2011 storms. 
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   01/04/11:                          $  549,000 
Supplemental G-11 Allocation 06/20/11:              $  110,000 
Revised Allocation:                                               $  659,000 

 
01-2317 

SHOPP/10-11 
0100020323 

4 
0A6404 

 
Emergency 

 
2009-10 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130   

$110,000 
 

2 
$400,000 

 
Humboldt 

01U-Hum-299 
8.8/9.0 

 
Near Blue Lake, 2.2 to 2.0 miles west of the North Fork Mad River 
Bridge.  Due to heavy rainfall in March 2011, the ground became 
saturated resulting in a 760-foot long roadway slip out with scarps 
crossing the roadway at both ends of the slip out.  The initial project 
included reconstructing the roadway, installing metal beam guardrail 
and erosion control.  This supplemental allocation is due to differing 
site conditions during construction resulting in the use of different 
retaining wall system. 
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   04/14/11:                         $    700,000 
Supplemental G-11 Allocation 06/20/11:              $    400,000 
Revised Allocation:                                               $ 1,100,000 

 
01-2325 

SHOPP/10-11 
0100020421 

4 
0A9604 

 
Emergency 

 
2009-10 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.130   

$400,000 
 

3 
$200,000 

 
Mendocino 

01U-Men-101 
35.6/35.8 

 
Near Willits, from 1.5 to 1.7 miles north of Reeves Canyon 
Road.  Due to heavy rainfall in March 2011, the roadway has 
developed a sinkhole failure.  The original project constructed 
an impermeable rock lined ditch, installed a deep underdrain 
and reconstructed the roadway.  This supplemental allocation 
is due to additional damage discovered during construction and 
resulted in increased scope of repair.  
  
Initial G-11 Allocation   04/06/11:                           $    800,000 
Supplemental G-11 Allocation 06/20/11:               $    200,000 
Revised Allocation:                                                $ 1,000,000 

 
01-4540 

SHOPP/10-11 
0100020418 

4 
0A8904 

 
Emergency 

 
2009-10 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.130   

$200,000 
 

4 
$2,700,000 

 
Sutter 

03U-Sut-20 
17.0 

 
In Yuba City, at the Feather River Bridge (Bridge #18-0009).  The 
March 2011 high water flows have accelerated the scouring to the 
point where there is approximately 19 feet of exposed piles under the 
footing to Pier 22.  The structure is being monitored 24 hours a day 
for movement.  Initial allocation was to add additional piles, pile cap 
and new seal coarse at Pier 22.  A temporary coffer dam and a trestle 
will be needed to provide access to the site.  This supplemental 
allocation is necessary to protect other piers (19, 20, and 21) due to 
changing river dynamics and potential for extensive river bank 
erosion.  
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   04/28/11:                          $  7,000,000 
Supplemental G-11 Allocation 05/26/11:               $ 2,700,000 
Revised Allocation:                                                $ 9,700,000 
(Additional $100,000 was allocated for right of way purposes). 

 
03-8125 

SHOPP/10-11 
0300020737 

4 
2F6804 

 
Emergency 

 
2009-10 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.130   

$2,700,000 
 

5 
$3,500,000 

 
Alameda 

04U-Ala-580 
11.7/14.9 

 
In Livermore, from Arroyo Las Positas Bridge to Airway Boulevard.  
Heavy rain in the spring of 2011 accelerated the failure of asphalt 
pavement on westbound Route 580 at this location.  Large potholes 
and loose pavement debris are causing vehicle damage.  This 
project is to remove a 4-inch layer of existing pavement and replace 
with two lifts of asphalt concrete pavement.   
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   06/07/11:                          $  3,500,000 

 
04-0116A 

SHOPP/10-11 
0400021102 

4 
2G5704 

 
Emergency 

 
2009-10 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130   

$3,500,000 
 



CTC Financial Vote List August 10-11, 2011 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 2 of 4 
 

Project# 
Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

Location 
Project Description 
Allocation History

PPNO 
Program/Year 
Project ID 

Adv. Phase 
EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5f.          Informational Report – Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1))  

6 
$5,450,000 

 
Monterey 

05U-Mon-1 
21.5/21.6 

 
Near Lucia, from 0.8 mile north of Limekiln Creek Bridge to 1.4 miles 
south of Lucia.  On March 21, 2011, after several days of rain, a 
section of the highway embankment began to crack and vertically 
shift.  The embankment failure later accelerated causing the 
shoulder and southbound lane to fail.  This project is construct a 
450-foot long x 36-foot high tie back soldier pile retaining wall and 
reconstruct the southbound travel way and shoulder.   
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   06/20/11:                          $  5,450,000 
(Additional $54,500 was allocated for right of way purposes). 

 
05-2325 

SHOPP/10-11 
0500020407 

4 
1A5704 

 
Emergency 

 
2009-10 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.130   

$5,450,000 
 

7 
$600,000 

 
San Bernardino 

08U-SBd-15 
10.1/156 

 
In San Bernardino County on Routes 15 and 210 at various locations.  
Rising market price of copper is resulting in the theft of installed wiring 
along the state highway system.  Removed wiring caused electrical 
systems, including lighting, traffic signals, and changeable message 
signs to stop working at various locations.  The impact to the 
travelling public includes reduced decision sight distance, decreased 
nighttime visibility, and increased risk of accidents.  This project is to 
replace damaged electrical systems by installing hardened armored 
access boxes and pull box covers, locking wires to conduits, and 
burying pull boxes. 
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   06/10/11:                          $     600,000 

 
08-0137Q 

SHOPP/10-11 
0800020515 

4 
0Q8404 

 
Emergency 

 
2009-10 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130   

$600,000 
 

8 
$250,000 

 
Calaveras 

10U-Cal-26 
29.45 

 
Near Glencoe, at 0.8 mile east of Deardorff Road.  Heavy rain in 
December 2010 saturated the roadway and caused the supporting 
slope to fail.  The initial project was to construct a soldier pile 
retaining wall, place metal beam guardrail, repair pavement, and 
provide traffic control as necessary.  This supplemental allocation is 
to due to unforeseen difficulties during pile drilling operation resulting 
in the need for specialized equipment causing the increase in project 
cost.    
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   02/15/11:                          $  390,000 
Supplemental G-11 Allocation 05/20/11:               $ 250,000 
Revised Allocation:                                                $ 640,000 

 
10-0300 

SHOPP/10-11 
1000020489 

4 
0W2404 

 
Emergency 

 
2009-10 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130   

$250,000 
 

9 
$500,000 

 
Mariposa 

10U-Mpa-49 
32.96 

 
Near Bear Valley, at 1.4 miles south of Merced River Bridge.  
Heavy rainfall in December 2010 saturated the roadway and 
caused the supporting slope to fail at this location.  This project 
is to construct a 20-foot high by 100-foot long soldier pile wall, 
place metal beam guardrail, repair pavement, and provide 
traffic control as necessary.  This supplemental allocation is 
due to differing site conditions during construction resulting in 
the use of different retaining wall system.  
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   02/15/11:                          $   590,000 
Supplemental G-11 Allocation 06/20/11:               $   500,000 
Revised Allocation:                                                $1,090,000 

 
10-0299 

SHOPP/10-11 
1000020480 

4 
0W1804 

 
Emergency 

 
2009-10 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.130   

$500,000 
 

10 
$600,000 

 
San Diego 
11U-SD-78 

32.1 

 
Near Ramona, approximately 1 mile west of Weekend Villa Road.  A 
36-inch diameter x 38-foot long corrugated steel drainage pipe is 
found rusted through with the highway pavement bridging over a 
void.  This project is to remove the existing pipe, replace it with high 
density polyethylene (HDPE) pipe, reconstruct a damaged headwall, 
and conduct one-way traffic control.     
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   06/08/11:                          $  600,000 

 
11-1037 

SHOPP/10-11 
1100020506 

4 
408204 

 
Emergency 

 
2009-10 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130   

$600,000 
 



CTC Financial Vote List August 10-11, 2011 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 3 of 4 
 

Project# 
Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

Location 
Project Description 
Allocation History

PPNO 
Program/Year 
Project ID 

Adv. Phase 
EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5f.          Informational Report – Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1))  

11 
$800,000 

 
Orange 

12U-Ora-74 
14.1 

 
Near San Juan Capistrano, east of Caspers Regional Park.  Heavy 
rain in late 2010 and early 2011saturated the roadway embankment 
at this location and caused the loss of structural roadway support.  
The westbound lane was closed to traffic with one-way traffic control 
using the eastbound lane.  The initial project was to construct a 
soldier beam earth retaining wall system to support the roadway.  
This supplemental allocation is due to differing site conditions during 
construction and higher than anticipated cost of traffic control.   
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   04/05/11:                           $  950,000 
Supplemental G-11 Allocation 05/24/11:               $   800,000 
Revised Allocation:                                                $1,750,000 
(Additional $100,000 was allocated for right of way purposes). 

 
12-4236 

SHOPP/10-11 
1200020289 

4 
0M0604 

 
Emergency 

 
2009-10 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.130   

$800,000 
 

 
 

Project # 
Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
 
 

Location 
Project Description 

Allocation History

PPNO
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 

Adv. Phase 
EA 

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 
Program  
Codes 

 
 
 

Amount by 
Fund Type

Informational Report – SHOPP Safety-Resolution G-03-10 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(3))  

1 
$1,454,000 

 
Trinity 

02N-Tri-299 
19.2/19.6 

 
East of Burnt Ranch at Swede Creek Road.  Outcome/Output:  
Improve curvilinear alignment, improve superelevations, provide 
paved shoulders, modify drainage and reconstruct guardrail at 
one location to reduce the number and severity of collisions.  
 
Allocation date:  05/31/2011 

 
02-3419 

SHOPP/10-11 
$1,494,000 

0200000204 
4 

2E2004 

 
2009-10 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.010 

 
$29,000

$1,425,000

2 
$3,822,000 

 
Sonoma 

04N-Son-121 
7.4/7.6 

 
Near Napa, at Route 12.  Outcome/Output:  Realign intersection 
at the junction of Route 12 and Route 121 and install traffic 
signals to provide orderly control over the movement of traffic 
and reduce the number of broadside collisions. 
 
Allocation date:  05/23/2011 

 
04-0268Q 

SHOPP/10-11 
$4,650,000 

0400000498 
4 

1A6204 

 
2009-10 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.010 

 
$3,822,000

3 
$853,000 

 
San Diego 
11S-SD-76 
28.8/29.1 

 

 
Near Pauma Indian Reservation, from 0.2 mile west to 0.1 mile 
east of Pauma Reservation Road.  Outcome/Output: Install traffic 
signal, add left turn pocket, and modify driveway at one location. 
 
Allocation date:  06/28/2011 

 
11-0904 

SHOPP/10-11 
$1,004,000 

1100000413 
4 

297804 

 
2009-10 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.010 

 
$853,000

4 
$4,291,000 

 
San Diego 
11S-SD-78 

3.5/5.8 

 
In Oceanside, from College Boulevard to Melrose Drive.  
Outcome/Output:  Construct separation barriers at four locations 
to reduce run off the road collisions. 
 
 
Allocation date:  05/31/2011 

 
11-0950 

SHOPP/10-11 
$6,131,000 

1100000387 
4 

294504 

 
2009-10 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.010 

 
$86,000

$4,205,000

5 
$1,791,000 

 
Orange 

12S-Ora-5 
17.1/17.8 

 
In Mission Viejo, at Alicia Parkway.   
Outcome/Output:  Groove mainline PCC pavement and pave 
ramps at one location to reduce collisions and improve safety 
in wet conditions.   
 
Allocation date:  05/27/2011 

 
12-2702 

SHOPP/10-11 
$1,791,000 

1200000362 
4 

0K6204 

 
2009-10 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.010 

 
$36,000

$1,755,000

 
  



CTC Financial Vote List August 10-11, 2011 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 4 of 4 
 

 

# Dist County Route Postmiles Location/Description EA 
Program 

Code 

 Original
 Est. 

FM-09-06  Allocation 

2.5f. Informational Report – Minor Construction Program – Resolution G-05-05 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(4)) 

1 01 Men 222 L0.0/L0.4 
 

Relinquish Roadway (Talmage Road) 
The City of Ukiah will accept and 
assume full maintenance, ownership, 
responsibility, control and liability over 
the relinquished facilities. (FCO) 

0A2604 201.160 $500,000 $500,000

 


	2.5f_SHOPP
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: August 10-11, 2011 
	Reference No.: 2.5f.
	Prepared by: Steven Keck

	2.5f_Att
	Location/Description


